

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Case No. 350287

Lower Court No. 18-003602-FH

-vs-

JOHN QUINTON LEWIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
DETROIT JUSTICE CENTER, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN AND STREET DEMOCRACY**

Rubina S. Mustafa (P51967)
Geoffrey Leonard (P83396)
Detroit Justice Center
1420 Washington Blvd, Suite 301
Detroit, MI 48226
rmustafa@detroitjustice.org
gleonard@detroitjustice.org

Jayesh Patel (P65385)
Street Democracy
440 Burroughs St #634
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 355-4460
jayesh@streetdemocracy.org

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)
Philip Mayor (P81691)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/24/2021 7:40:56 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... i

INDEX OF APPENDICES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

 DETROIT JUSTICE CENTER..... 1

 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN..... 3

 STREET DEMOCRACY..... 4

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. MCL 769.1K(1)(B)(III) VIOLATES A DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT FINANCIALLY INCENTIVIZES COURTS TO FIND DEFENDANTS GUILTY AND ASSESS NUMEROUS COSTS UPON THEM..... 8

 A. Standard of Review..... 8

 B. A judge who determines a defendant’s fate while knowing that a defendant’s conviction will raise revenue for his court and/or city violates that defendant’s due process rights under the 14th Amendment..... 8

 C. The U.S. Supreme Court established an “average man as a judge” inquiry to test whether financial incentives created a conflict of interest that deprived the accused of their due process rights. 9

 D. Courts have applied the “average man as a judge” test to find due process violations when judges are incentivized by state statute to generate court revenues from imposing costs..... 12

 E. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) is unconstitutional because it creates a temptation for judges to overlook the rights of defendants in favor of generating revenue. 16

 1. *The Legislature enacted MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) to raise revenue for the sentencing court from criminal defendants.*..... 16

 2. *Enactment of MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) created an unconstitutional temptation for Michigan judges.* 17

 F. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) creates a system where courts are financially dependent on the revenue collected from costs assessed to defendants..... 18

II. The Experiences and Studies of Amici and Others Highlight the Practical and Social Impacts of the Court Funding Structure Under MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii)..... 21

 A. Typical assessments of fees and costs can double or quadruple the underlying fine, reflective of a mismatch between its purpose of regulating behavior and its function of raising revenue. 21

 B. Governments and courts have used MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) to raise millions of dollars for local budgets. 24

C. Judges’ own voices clearly demonstrate that MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) subjects them to constitutionally impermissible pressures to impose fines and fees. 25

D. Trial court judges, in response to the pressures created by MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii), wield their discretion in unconstitutional ways to exact payments from defendants, leading to disastrous consequences for poor and vulnerable populations. 28

 1. *Courts decline to use their discretion to waive financial obligations and instead use warrants and the threat of incarceration to extort payment.*..... 28

 2. *When courts abandon their constitutional obligation of neutrality in favor of revenue generation, they condemn the poor to deepening poverty and homelessness.*..... 30

 3. *This system bolsters discriminatory policing of the poor.* 32

E. The “average man” believes that the judiciary is biased towards revenue generation and in violation of their due process rights..... 33

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

46th Circuit Trial Court v Crawford County, 476 Mich 131 (2006)..... 19, 20
Aetna Life Ins Co v Lavoie, 475 US 813 (1986)..... 11
Bearden v Georgia, 461 US 660 (1983)..... 29
Cain v White, 937 F 3d 446 (CA 5, 2019)..... 13, 14, 15, 18
Caliste v Cantrell, 937 F 3d 525 (CA 5, 2019)..... 12, 13, 15, 18
Caperton v AT Massey Coal Co, 556 US 868 (2009)..... 11, 13
Connally v Georgia, 429 US 245 (1977)..... 15
DePiero v City of Macedonia, 180 F 3d 770 (CA 6 1999)..... 15
Dugan v Ohio, 277 US 61 (1928)..... 15
In re Murchison, 349 US 133 (1955)..... 8
Mayberry v Pennsylvania, 400 US 455 (1971)..... 11
Monroeville v Ward, 271 NE2d 757 (Ohio 1971)..... 10
People v Barber, 14 Mich App 395 (1968)..... 19
People v Cameron, 319 Mich App 215 (2017)..... passim
People v Cameron, 501 Mich 986 (2018)..... 26, 27
People v Carpentier, 446 Mich 19 (1994)..... 8
People v Cheeks, 216 Mich App 470 (1996)..... 8
People v Cunningham, 496 Mich 145 (2014)..... 16, 21, 23
People v Dilworth, 291 Mich App 399 (2011)..... 20
Rose v Village of Peninsula, 875 F Supp 442 (ND Ohio 1995)..... 14
Timbs v Indiana, 139 S Ct 682 (2019)..... 8
Tumey v State of Ohio, 273 US 510, 532 (1927)..... passim
Ward v Monroeville, 409 US 57, 59-60 (1972)..... passim
Withrow v Larkin, 421 US 35 (1975)..... 8, 11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Const 1963, art 1, § 17..... 6, 7, 8, 34
Const 1963, art 3, § 2..... 26
Const 1963, art 4, § 32..... 26
Const 1963, art 7, § 2..... 19
Const 1963, art 9, § 1..... 19
MCL 257.729..... 22
MCL 257.907(4)..... 23
MCL 257.907(7)..... 22
MCL 257.908..... 29
MCL 257.908(3)..... 29
MCL 257.908(5)..... 29
MCL 257.951..... 23
MCL 600.2559(n)..... 22
MCL 600.4803..... 23
MCL 600.8727(3)..... 23
MCL 600.8727(7)..... 22
MCL 600.8729..... 29

MCL 600.8729(4)	28
MCL 600.8827(3)	23
MCL 600.8827(9)	29
MCL 600.8829	29
MCL 600.8829(4)	28
MCL 769.1f	23
MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(i)	22
MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(ii)	16
MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iv)	23
MCL 769.1k(10)	29
MCL 769.1k(2)	22
MCL 771.3	29
MCL 771.3(2)(c),(5)	23
MCL 771.3(6)(b)	28
MCL 771.3c	23
Public Act 352 of 2014	17
Public Act of 151 of 2020	17
US Const Amend XIV	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alvarez, Sarah <i>Detroit court gets tough on traffic tickets</i> , Bridge (Jun. 8, 2017) 33	
<i>Amicus Brief of Michigan District Judges Association in People v Cameron</i> , 504 Mich 927 (2019)	25, 26
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry</i> (2010)	19
Conference of Chief Justices and Conference of State Court Administrators, <i>Resolution 4</i> , adopted January 31, 2018	16
<i>Highway Robbery: How Metro Detroit Cops and Courts Steer Segregation and Drive Incarceration.</i> ” J. Chowning, E. Keith, & G. Leonard, March 2020	passim
Kevin R. Reitz, <i>The Economic Rehabilitation of Offenders: Recommendations of the Model Penal Code (Second)</i> , 98 Minn L Rev 1735, 1749-1750 (2015)	20
<i>What if courts were designed to provide opportunity instead of punishment? A report on the efficacy of functional sentences</i> , Street Democracy, October 2018	31
<i>Public Perception of Judicial Bias in Revenue Generation</i> , Street Democracy 2021	33
Shapiro, Joseph, <i>Supreme Court Ruling Not Enough to Prevent Debtors Prisons</i> , NPR (May 21, 2014)	30
Zucker, Steve. <i>Where do the court fines go? From libraries to law enforcement, court fines and costs go many places</i> , Petoskey News-Review (Oct. 8, 2015)	22

RULES

MCR 6.425(E)(3)	29
MCR 6.425(E)(3)(b)	28, 30
MCR 6.425(E)(3)(c)	30

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Highway Robbery: How Metro Detroit Cops and Courts Steer Segregation and Drive Incarceration
J. Chowning, E. Keith, & G. Leonard, March 2020 APPENDIX A

Amicus Brief of Michigan District Judges Association For People v Cameron, 504 Mich 927 (2019) APPENDIX B

Fines and Costs Distribution Table APPENDIX C

People v Cameron, 504 Mich 927 (2019), (McCoramck, CJ, concurrence) APPENDIX D

ACLU Challenges Debtors’ Prisons Across Michigan
ACLU, (Aug. 4, 2011) APPENDIX E

SOCD, Three Years Later...,
Street Democracy, August 2018 APPENDIX F

What if courts were designed to provide opportunity instead of punishment? A report on the efficacy of functional sentences
Street Democracy, October 2018 APPENDIX G

SOCD, 2020
Street Democracy (2021) APPENDIX H

Public Perception of Judicial Bias in Revenue Generation
Street Democracy (2021) APPENDIX I
